Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02846003

Name of Company

Farnnse Construction Limited

I/ We

Dawvid J Dunckley, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 30/06/2015 to 28/06/2016

Signed Date lq /8/’ G

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref F30200813/DJD/ZLC/BLAJJET “\‘“ m “ “m ““‘\ “\“\
Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow  ABDZH7GO"
A7 #66

23/08/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




° Grant Thornton

12

31

Qur Ref DJD/ZLC/BLA/JET/F30200813/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Rearganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

22 August 2016 3‘:22}1?;‘33‘1 M3 3€B

T +44 (0)161 553 6900

Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 951 6317
grantthomtan ¢a uk

Farnrise Construction Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Iintroduction

Following my appomtment as hiqudator of the above Company on 30 June 2015, n

accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now 1eport on the progress of

the hiquidation for the year ended 29 June 2016 and attach

s Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 29 June 2016

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquudator 1n the period
30 June 2015 to 29 June 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the penod

o Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an exuact from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive {rule 4 131)

Please note T am authonsed by the Insolvency Practutioners Associabon to act an as
wmnsolvency pracunoner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory derails are as follows

Registered number 02846003

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinmungfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report

Assets

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the hquidaton Surplus funds totalling
£278,294 have been wansferred from the admunistrauon The difference between the amount
shown 1n the final admurustraton report and this report of £55 relates to bank interest posted
following the conversion to hqudation

Chartatad Accottints

Gra Thamtéan UK ULLP 1 a kreted Eabdty parinershp regsiered n England and Wales: No.OCH07742. Regstered ofice Granit Thamion House, Mebion Sreat, Eusion Square, Landon NW1 2P

A st of members 13 svalable rom our regrtered ofice. Grant Thamian UK LLP s asthonsed nd reguland by the Finanaal Cendiact Authonty

Grarst Thomien UK LLP ¢ a member frm of Grant Tharmion Intamaonal Lid (GTIL] GTIL and e member frms are not a workdwide parinershep Services are defvered by the member fms GTIL and

23 member firmg. are hot agents of and do not obligate one ancther and ara not Eable fr ane another's acts or ortissions. A fist of personnel permuttad by Grant Thomion to accept appaniments as
o and of thesr resm g bodies may be nspacied at the above address Please ses pranithomion co.uk for further delads




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

313

Contracts and debtors

I appotnted Natsrmuths Liruted (Nasrruths) to deal with contract and debtor negotiations on
my behalf The duectors' statement of affairs esumated a reabsable value of £1,473,051 for
book debts, sales retentions and work 1n progress

Realisauons totalling £39,567 have been recewved dunng the pertod, bringing the total
reabsauons to 121,242

As previously reported, Nasmmuths estumates the toral realisauons are expected to be much
lower than those estimated 1n the directors’ statement of affairs This 15 due to the level of
contract disputes idenufied, the ageing of the balances and loss of the conunuity and
knowledge 2t the onset of msolvency This view 1s unchanged and it 15 expected that the
collecuon process may take a sigruficant penod of tme to conclude which 15 partly due to the
need to wait for contractual defects periods to expire No further material realisations are
antictipated

Directors’ loans
At the date of appomtment the Company's books and records showed that ¢£231,000 was
owed to the Company through various directors’ loans

During the admimstration, [ received settlement in full from one director totalling £73,300
In the peniod 1 have recerved settlement from another director of £31,200 as shown 1n
Appendix A

Outside the period of this report [ recerved seutlement of £22,500 from the remairming
director

Freehold reversionary interests

The Company previously completed the development of two apartment blocks, with all
apartments sold on long leasecholds The Company retawned the freehold reversionary
interests at each property

A sale of the one of the freehold interests was completed during the adminstration for
£20,000

A sale of the second freehold was completed m the period for £41,000

Terminal loss relief claim and reclaiming Section 455 tax

I continue to hmse with HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) regarding a termimal loss relief
claim and a Section 455 tax reclatm which may reduce HMRC's unsecured claim or generate a

reahsation for the Company

Other realisations
Dunng the period a corporation tax refund totalling £2,697 has been recerved

In addition, T have recewved a muscellaneous refund of £168 from Pitney Bowes




314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

42

43

44

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Company's assets were pledged to the Bank via secunity mcluding fixed and floatung
charges At the date of the admunustration, the Bank had advanced a mortgage over the
Company's frechold premises as well as an overdrafe facihty

Following the sale of the freehold property, the Bank was paid £1,300,149 dunng the
administration and has since confirmed 1ts debt has been repatd 1n full

Preferential creditors
Preferennal creditors totalling £47,772 were paid 1n full on 3 Septemnber 2015

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affasrs estimated that unsecured clauns totalled £5 61 million
However, I have noted that a large number of clauns received were not isted within the
directors' statement of affairs and that individual claims recerved so far are lhigher than the
Company's records reflect

To date T have agreed unsecured claims totalling £3,351,609 Creditors ver to submit 2 claim
ot recewve confirmation that their clairn has been agreed are requested to do so using the
enclosed claim form

In additon, Naismiths anticipates further claims of ¢£6,000,000 which 1t conunues to pursue
and mubgate

I can confirm that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made
to the unsecured creditors, however, based on current esnumates T anticipate that the dividend

will be less than 1p in the [
A dividend will be pad once the agreement of all unsecured claims has been finalised

Liguidator's remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 16 June 2014 the creditots resolved that [ draw my
temuneraton by 1eference to my tune costs

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis apphes also in the
liquudation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date are
{78,938 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I am yet
to draw any fees mn respect of hiqudavon time You will also note from Appendix A that in
the penod I have drawn £24,735 1n respect of admunistravon ume and £1,012 1n respect of
expenses

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 muinutes Background mformauon regarding the fees of
hquidators can be found at

https / /www t3 org uk/media/documents/pubhcations/professional/ Guide_to_Liqudators
_Fees_Cce 2015 pdf  Alternauvely I will supply this information by post on request




51

52

53

54

5.5

56

57

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
In the pertod, I have paid £14,978 to Natsmuths 1n respect of debt collection

I have pard £19,801 to Pmnsent Masons LLP for 1ts assistance tn recovering the duectors loan
accounts and the sale of the remamung Freehold

In addition T have paid £2,020 to Quastel Midgen LLP for advice in connection with the sale
of the remaining freehold propetty

In the petiod, I have pad £2,046 to CAPA fot the recovery of overpayments of busmess
rates

I have paid £970 to Secure IT Disposal Limited for the safe destruction of the Company's IT
equipment

I have alse pard £1,769 to JLT' Specality Lumuted in respect of msurance
Detatls of other expenses incurred 1n the period can be found at Appendx B

Contact
Should you have any quenes, please contact Will Bowden on 0161 953 6392

Yours faithfully
fofland on behalf of Fatnrise Constinction Limated

David ) Dunckley
Liquidator

Enc




Farnrise Construction Limited - 1n hquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account
from 30 June 2015 to 29 June 2016

Receipts

Admin/Recervers Surplus
Chargeholder (1)

Freehold Land & Property
Admn/Recewvers Surplus
Book Debts

Tax Refund

Mise Float Receipts
Directors Loan Accounts
Var on Szles

HMRC - VAT recerved/paid
HMRC - Fixed VAT recetved/pad

Payments

Telephone

Insurance

Hire of Equipment

Debt Collection costs
Legal Fees {1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax
Admustrators Fees
Admintstrators Expenses

Repairs & Mamntenance - Hentage Court

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Preferental Creditors (All)

Vat on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Balance - 29 June 2016

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of

Affairs (£)

Appendix A

Total {£)

5,200 00
5,000 00
41,000 00
273,093 75
39,566 89
2,697 33
167 85
31,200 00
6,512 37
5,854 94
935 00

411,228 13

27815
1,768 65
80 00
14,978 33
21,821 20
3,016 17
3,967 17
24,735 05
1,011 91
1,564 91
84 60
1250
4777201
12,367 31
935 00

134,392 96

276,835 17

276,835 17




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Administrator’s fees
Time costs
Liqumdator’s fees
Time costs

Expenses
Professional fees:
CAPA

Secure IT Disposals
Legal fees

Pinsent Masons LLP
Quastel Midgen LLP
Agents/valuers fees
Naisrmuths Lirmited
Insurance

JLT Speciality Limited

!riéhairgcAd /mcurred
| 10 pertod

! 30/06/2015 to

| 29/06/2016

.
i

|

0

78,938
45

i
i
?

1 2,046

1
i

970

1

' 19,801

2,020

| 14,978

1
|
|
i
|
I
I
i
|
|
I
|
}
]
}
I

11,769

Cumulaave
charged/incurred
to 29/06/2016

24,735

78,938

45

2,046

970

19,801

2,020

14,978

1,769

Of which paid
to 29/06/2016

24,735

2,046

970

19,801

2,020

14,978

1,769




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the iqudators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate 1o their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees  Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £

Partners up to 600 740

Managers up to 455 470

Admunistrators up to 320 345

Asststants and support staff 220 230

up o

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




3 (swul) @3ep 03 Pa||Iq 593 (2301

o reping e . " e aa T Taa [ T ay)

b LET _.om LE6'84 6 WYL §2 289'02 06 LV 98 621792 60 8oL 08 992°LE 06 ¥8 00 69¢ 09 12300
I 810}|Pasd

[ 7:1:1% 05 2¥2'12 59 241 00 Orv'e 08 99 000ZL 9 05 62 0% z89's SZ02 pANIFSUN
00 Buipeay

s83aWIsng

[lH} jo 8|eg

oy

1231} disn pue

ya0lg S1assy

0o JO UoRES[|E3Y

- (Aurd papp pue
Buisea) gH |2}

019 SIIYdA

Jueid Apadorg

WISy

PLIVT 00 LZZ'EL 08 €5 03968 | 5021 00 0¥5'9 SZ 12 0058 ¥ 05 vl JO uoneseay
sesse

13yl s19ssy

00 ot 0% 2£2't 5L ¢ 05 LET'Y SLE JO uones[eay
s103q3g

HqAsSY

16 £€T 00 920t 09¢ 00 99 SE ooczo L ST P jo ugyesijeay
810}|paJ2

89 0ZT 09 602°t SL L 00 B8t SO0t 00 286 S8 € 05 £62 g8 _u_uco._mum._}
1
00023 00 ¥0) 174 00 #0L 174 Suosudg)
28 8i¢ 0% 692'8 08 1z 00 0Z¢ Sz T 00 Zey o8l 0§ £0S'2 S241 1wA pue 3Avd
00 02 0o 08t 73 00 08l G2 1eBa
sa032841p

o guodal pue

Z6 092 0§ £28'L g0 0g 00 0¥ 05 00 09%'S GiL2e 0S £2€'2 S.L9 suopeBasaau)
00 pol4ad smyety

XB]

96 09¢ 09 PTL'L ot 0z 00 €02 06 } 00 #20'¢ o8 0t 05 /68'C 094 uopeodion
{Buppodas

yueq [aut)

19 99¢ 00 099°L sy 00 09€ 051 coO06Z L ace siaploysbirayn
{Bujpodas

Aoynels [aw)

Buiuue)g pue

[4: A1 09 S0£'5) 6¥ L8 ST BET 8 0018 538902 96 0S £Z9 € sz ot 00 69¢ 09 UoNRASIUNIPY |
ey |
AWH Bay 3 siH 3 8IH 3 84H 3 SIH 3 8IH _
|1|1oL J0jenSUIWpY aAnINDExXY Jafisuey Jauped _

9L0Z/g0/6Z O GLOZ/O0M0E pouad uondesusl)
SISATYNY LSOD JWIL 6 dIS - £1800Z0€4 - ONEPINbIT U] - PajIWIT UOBINASUOD FSLIUIES




Incurred to date

TASKS

AV ATy
Rate

Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

253

129

32,624

File reviews

Bank account admumstrabion and transacttons
Statutory reports to creditors

Dealing with the conversion to hiquidanon
lax, VAT and PAYYE compliance

Liaising with The Insolvency Service
Meeting by correspondence

Esumated outcome statements

Laatsing with solicitors

Statutory pension work

REALISATION OF ASSETS

250

62

15,535

Liatsing with debe collectuon agents

Corrsepondence and work regarding the directors loan accounts
Deabing with the sale ot the frechold property

Liasing wath the tennants of the freehold property

Dealing with repairs at the freehold property

Yy R .

INVESTIGATIONS AND DIRECTORS

261

30

7,828

Letters to the directors
Directors DD form and invesuganons

CREDITORS

191

120

22,952

Creditor correspondence
Preferenual dividend work and correspondence
Reviewing and logmng proofs of debts

Total costs

231

341

768,938




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hquidation

n If

(a)  wirhin the pertod menttoned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
{1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured credicors (including the creditor in question), ot

(b}  with the permission of the court upon an apphcation made withun the penod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wntng to the iqudator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is i respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

{2)  The penod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress report

{3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(1)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liqudator considers that
(1) the troe or cost of preparation of the informanon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hiquidanon or might reasonably be expected 1o lead to violence aganst any
person, ot
() the hiquidator 15 subject to an obligauon of confidenuahty in respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informauon, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or
(b}  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court undei that
pre g ty or paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1

(14)

(1B)

@

()

(4

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsccured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  theiemuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basts fixed for the iquidator's remuncration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the crcumsrances, excessive ot, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5}, be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1 a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weceks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurning of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, disnuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been grven at least 5 busimess days' nouce, but
whuch 1s swithout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompamued by a copy of the applicaton, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

&) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hqudator was enttled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneratuon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneratien or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudaton

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢} may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

treport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiqudation




